

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLORADO

C.A. NOS. 96-K-370 & 93-K-2263

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,)
)
JACK L. DAVOLL; DEBORAH A. CLAIR;)
and PAUL L. ESCOBEDO,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
)
THE CITY AND COUNTY OF)
DENVER; THE DENVER POLICE)
DEPARTMENT; and THE CIVIL)
SERVICE COMMISSION FOR THE)
CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER,)
)
Defendants.)
_____)

Hon. John L. Kane Jr.

UNITED STATES' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
ON LIABILITY UNDER TITLE I IN CIVIL ACTION NO. 96-K-370

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION..... 1

II. STANDARD FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT 4

III. ARGUMENT

A. THE UNITED STATES HAS ESTABLISHED A PRIMA FACIE CASE OF LIABILITY IN A PATTERN OR PRACTICE CASE OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION UNDER THE ADA 5

1. **DEFENDANTS ARE COVERED ENTITIES UNDER TITLE I OF THE ADA** 6

2. **DEFENDANTS' POLICY BARS THE REASSIGNMENT OF OFFICERS WITH DISABILITIES TO VACANT POSITIONS FOR WHICH THEY ARE QUALIFIED** 6

3. **DEFENDANTS' POLICY DISCRIMINATES AGAINST "QUALIFIED INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES" COVERED BY TITLE I**..... 6

a. **Title I of the ADA Obligates Employers to Provide "Reasonable Accommodation" to Employees with Disabilities** 6

b. **The ADA'S Title I "Reasonable Accommodation" Obligation Includes Reassignment** 6

c. **The ADA Requires Defendants to Make Reasonable Changes in Their Regular Reassignment Policies, Practices, and Procedures in Order to Provide Equal Opportunities to Qualified Individuals with Disabilities** 9

B. DEFENDANTS CANNOT ESTABLISH THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE OF "UNDUE HARDSHIP"

1. **DEFENDANTS HAVE THE BURDEN OF PROVING THAT REASSIGNMENT WILL RESULT IN SIGNIFICANT DIFFICULTY OR EXPENSE**..... 12

2. **DEFENDANTS HAVE NO FACTUAL BASIS FOR A CLAIM OF UNDUE HARDSHIP** 13

3. THE CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER CHARTER DOES NOT CREATE A LEGAL BAR TO REASSIGNMENT 14

4. THE COST OF REASSIGNMENT DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A SIGNIFICANT EXPENSE..... 16

5. REASSIGNMENT WILL NOT DISRUPT DEFENDANTS' OPERATIONS 18

IV. CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

I. <u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Alexander v. Choate</u> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985)	10
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	5
<u>Barth v. Gelb</u> , 2 F.3d 1180 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	12
<u>Beck v. University of Wisc. Bd. of Regents</u> , 1996 WL 29449 (7th Cir. 1996)	9
<u>Benson v. Northwest Airlines</u> , 62 F.3d 1108, 1114 (8th Cir. 1995)	8
<u>Beveridge v. Lewis</u> , 939 F.2d 859 (9th Cir. 1991).....	15
<u>Bryant v. Better Business Bureau of Greater Md., Inc.</u> , 923 F. Supp. 720 (D. Md. 1996)	12, 14
<u>Buckingham v. United States</u> , 998 F.2d 735 (9th Cir. 1993).....	14
<u>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</u> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	5
<u>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</u> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	7, 13
<u>City of Burbank v. Lockheed Air Terminal, Inc.</u> , 411 U.S. 624 (1973)	15
<u>Daugherty v. City of El Paso</u> , 56 F.3d 695 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<u>Don't Tear It Down, Inc. v. Pennsylvania Ave. Dev. Corp.</u> , 642 F.2d 527 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	15
<u>Emrick v. Libbey-Owens-Ford</u> , 875 F. Supp. 393 (E.D. Tex. 1995).....	9
<u>Evans v. Evans</u> , 818 F. Supp. 1215 (N.D. Ind. 1993)	15
<u>Free v. Bland</u> , 369 U.S. 663 (1962)	15
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).....	4, 15

<u>Gilbert v. Frank</u> , 949 F.2d 637 (2d Cir. 1991)	14
<u>Griggs v. Duke Power</u> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971)	7
<u>Guice Mills v. Derwinski</u> , 967 F.2d 794 (2d Cir. 1992)	8
<u>Haysman v. Food Lion Inc.</u> , 893 F. Supp. 1092 (S.D. Ga. 1995)	8
<u>Henchey v. Town of North Greenbush</u> , 831 F. Supp. 960 (N.D.N.Y. 1993).....	14
<u>Hillsborough County, Fla. v. Automated Medical Lab. Inc.</u> , 471 U.S. 707 (1985)	15
<u>Hogue v. MQS Inspection, Inc.</u> , 875 F. Supp. 714 (D. Colo. 1995).....	8
<u>International Bhd. of Teamsters v. United States</u> , 431 U.S. 324 (1977)	5
<u>Leslie v. St. Vincent New Hope, Inc.</u> , No. IP 94-0922-C H/G, 1996 WL 69550 (S.D. Ind. 1996).....	9
<u>Nelson v. Thornburgh</u> , 567 F. Supp. 369 (E.D. Pa. 1983), <u>aff'd</u> , 732 F.2d 146 (3d Cir. 1984).....	13, 17
<u>North Dakota v. United States</u> , 495 U.S. 423 (1990).....	15
<u>Philbin v. General Electric Capital Auto Lease</u> , 929 F.2d 321 (7th Cir. 1991).....	7
<u>Shiring v. Runyon</u> , No. 95-3547, 1996 WL 417636 (3rd Cir. 1996).....	8
<u>Thompson v. Borg-Warner Protective Servs. Corp.</u> , No. C-94-4015 MHP, 1996 WL 162990 (N.D. Cal. 1996).....	13
<u>Vande Zande v. Wisconsin Dep't of Admin.</u> , 851 F. Supp. 353 (W.D. Wis. 1994), <u>aff'd</u> , 44 F.3d 538 (7th Cir. 1995).....	8, 9
<u>Vazquez v. Bedsole</u> , 888 F. Supp. 727 (E.D.N.C. 1995)	8
<u>White v. York Int'l Corp.</u> , 45 F.3d 357 (10th Cir. 1995).....	8

II. Constitutions, Statutes, Regulations, and Legislative Materials

Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990
("ADA"), 42 U.S.C. § 12101 et. seq. passim

City and County of Denver Charter passim

H.R. Rep. No. 485, 101st Cong., 2d Sess., pt. 2 (1990)..... 8

29 C.F.R. pt. 1630, app. passim

U.S. Constitution, art. VI, cl. 2 4, 15

III. Court Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c)..... 4
